

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
SHERMAN DIVISION

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	Case No. 408-cv-067
	)	
NATIONAL HOME TEAM SOLUTIONS, LLC , et al.,	)	
	)	
Defendants	)	

---

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION'S MOTION FOR AN ORDER  
TO SHOW CAUSE WHY EVE RARD TAYLOR, ELIAS TAYLOR, EBONY  
TAYLOR, AND NATIONAL FINANCIAL ASSIST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 2 .

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS. .... 4 .

A. The Underlying Action. .... 4 .

B. Contempt Defendants’ Contumacious Business Practices..... 5

1. Contempt Defendants Used Nationwide Financial Aid to Offer Mortgage Foreclosure Rescue Services. .... 5.

2. Contempt Defendants Used Nationwide Financial Aid to Make False Representations about their Mortgage Foreclosure Rescue Services..... 6

3. Nationwide Financial Aid’s Representations Were False..... 10

4. Everard, Elias, Ebony and National Financial Assistance Used Nationwide Financial Aid to Cause Consumer Injury..... 10

C. Parties to the Contempt Action: Contempt Defendants..... 11

1. Everard Taylor’s Contempt of Court..... 12

a. Everard Taylor’s Orchestration of the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme ..... 12

b. Everard Taylor’s Denial of His Contemptuous Behavior..... 15

2. Ebony Taylor’s Active Concert or Participation in the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme. .... 17

3. Elias Taylor’s Active Concert or Participation in the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme. .... 20

4. National Financial Assistance’s Active Concert or Participation in the Nationwide Financial Aid Scheme. .... 21

III.	ARGUMENT.....	23.
A.	Contempt Defendants Are Bound by the Permanent Injunctions and Were Bound by the PI. ....	23
1.	Contempt Defendants Evered Taylor and Elias Taylor. ....	23
2.	Contempt Defendant Ebony Taylor.....	23
3.	Contempt Defendant National Financial Assistance .....	26
B.	This Court Has Authority to Grant the Requested Relief.....	27
1.	There Is Clear and Convincing Evidence that a Court Order Was in Effect. ....	29
2.	There Is Clear and Convincing Evidence that the Orders Require Certain Conduct by the Contempt Defendants .....	30
3.	There Is Clear and Convincing Evidence that Defendants Have Ignored the Injunctive Provisions of the Court's Bind Permanent Injunctions. ....	30
C.	Contempt Defendants Should Pay Compensatory Sanctions.....	31
IV.	ADVERSE INFERENCES. ....	33
V.	EXPEDITED DISCOVERY. ....	35
VI.	CONCLUSION. ....	35.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

5-Star Premium Finance, Inc v. Wood  
No. 99-3705,  
2000 U.S. Dist. EXIS 15582 (E.D. La. Oct. 16, 2000)..... 33

Acord v. Saez,  
No. H-09-2587, Misc. Case No. 09-0392,  
2009 U.S. Dist. EXIS 77274 (S.D. Tex. August 28, 2009)..... 27

Additive Controls & Measurements System, Inc. v Flowdata, Inc,  
96 F.3d 1390 (Fed. Cir. 1997)..... 3

m

FSLIC v. Dixon  
835 F.2d 554 (5th Cir. 1987).....35

FTC v. Gill,  
183 F. Supp. 2d 1171 (C.D. Cal. 2001)..... 31

FTC v. Kuy

People's Housing Development Corp. v. City of Poughkeepsie, 425 F. Supp. 482 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	28
Perfect Fit Industrial, Inc. v. AcmeQuilting Co., 646 F.2d 800 (2d Cir. 1981).....	23
Petroleos Mexicanos v Crawford Enterprises, Inc. 826 F.2d 392 (5th Cir. 1987).....	27, 28, 29
Porter v. Warner Holding Co. 328 U.S. 395 (1946)
